
4
0
2
7
0

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. X. E

8/27/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 2 to the 
Contract for Engineering Services with Carollo Engineers, Inc., Project WT-0249, Draper Water 
Treatment Plant Filter Rehabilitation, fee increase of $894,066. Ward 4.

Location:
Draper Water Treatment Plant

Background:
This project provides for the rehabilitation of Filter Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17 and 18.

Subsequent to the execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined 
to direct the Engineer to proceed with preparation of Final Plans and Specifications and Bidding 
services for Phase I. Construction Administration, As-Builts and Inspection services for Phase I 
will remain possible by future amendment. It has also been determined to add Exhibit B.III. 
Reimbursable Expenses, to reimburse the Engineer for the cost of the Oklahoma Department of 
Environmental Quality permits for this project.

Engineer:
Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Estimated Construction Cost:
$13,390,000 for Phase I

Engineering Fee:
Original Contract Amount $588,530
Amendment No. 1 101,480
Amendment No. 2      894,066
Revised Contract Amount $1,584,076

Source of Funds:
OCWUT–Water Facility Account Trust (Capital)–Draper Treatment-Project WT-0249 Architect 
& Engineering (6060-3901600-W6610-WT-0249-54040001)



4
0
2
7
0

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the 
amendment.
.


